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Facts

The six authors of the individual communication are persons with intellectual disabilities who were placed under partial or full guardianship by court decisions.  On account of being placed under guardianship, their names were automatically removed from the electoral register in application of Article 70(5) of the Hungarian Constitution (in force at the time) which stipulated that persons placed under partial or full guardianship do not have the right to vote.  Due to these restrictions, the authors could not vote in parliamentary and municipal elections held respectively on 11 April and 3 October 2010.  They continue to be denied the right to vote.


Invoking Articles 12 and 29 of the CRPD, the authors claimed that their right to vote was violated.
State Party observations on admissibility & merits

The State Party did not challenge the admissibility of the communication.  

On the merits, the State Party submitted that since the authors’ complaint had been lodged to the Committee, legislative changes had been made; Hungary’s Fundamental Law came into force on 1 January 2012 and Article 70(5) of the Constitution had been abandoned.  The State Party argued that unlike Article 70(5) of the Constitution which automatically excluded persons under guardianship from the right to vote, the Fundamental Law now required judges to make decisions on suffrage in consideration of the individual circumstances of each case.  Article XXIII (6) of the Fundamental Law stipulates that a person disenfranchised by a Court due to intellectual disability by virtue of a decision made in due consideration of all relevant information obtained in the case, shall have no suffrage.  The State Party claimed that this new provision was in conformity with the judgment of the European Court of Human Rights, Alajos Kiss v Hungary (Application no 38832/06, 20 May 2010) in which the Court found a violation of Article 3 of Protocol no 1 to the European Convention on Human Rights on the right to free elections, concluding that “an indiscriminate removal of voting rights, without an individualised judicial evaluation and solely based on a mental disability necessitating partial guardianship, cannot be considered compatible with the legitimate grounds for restricting the right to vote.”
  The State Party also referred to other pieces of legislation: Act CCI of 2011 on the Amendment of Certain Acts related to the Fundamental Law which came into force on 31 December 2011) which provides for court decisions to be made on the denial from suffrage during guardianship procedures;
 as well as the Transitional Provisions of Hungary’s Fundamental which came into force on 1 January 2012, and regulates the status of persons who were under guardianship when the Fundamental Law came into force, of which Article 26(2) allows for the separate examination of suffrage from guardianship.
The State Party concluded that by introducing these amendments, it has brought its laws in compliance with Article 29 of the CRPD, and hence the authors’ communication had no basis on the merits.
Third party intervention 
On 23 June 2012, the Harvard Law School Project on Disability (HPOD) submitted a third-party intervention in support of the authors’ communication.
  The interveners submitted that Article 29 of the CRPD requires States to adapt their voting procedures to facilitate the exercise of the right to vote by persons with disabilities and that their capacity to vote should not be contested, and nobody should be forced to undergo an assessment of voting capacity as a precondition of participating in elections.  In particular, the interveners requested the Committee to decide the present case beyond the narrow issue of the violation of the human rights of the authors in the State Party contrary to Article 29, and to rule explicitly on the other question raised by this case, namely, that subjecting persons with disabilities to individualised assessments of their voting capacity is in itself a violation of Article 29.
Issues and proceedings before the Committee

· Consideration of admissibility
The Committee ascertained that: 

· as required under Article 2(c) of the Optional Protocol, the same matter has not already been examined by the Committee or has been or is being examined under another procedure of international investigation or settlement;  
· as required by Article 2(d) of the Optional Protocol, no objection has been raised by the State party in connection with the exhaustion of domestic remedies, nor has the State party identified any specific remedy which would have been available to the authors. 
The Committee considered that, for purposes of admissibility, the authors have sufficiently substantiated their claims under Articles 12 and 29 of the Convention.  The Committee declared these claims admissible and proceeded to their examination on the merits.
· Consideration of merits
The Committee recalled that Article 29 requires States Parties to ensure that persons with disabilities can effectively and fully participate in political and public life on an equal basis with others, including by guaranteeing their right to vote.  Article 29 does not foresee any reasonable restriction, nor does it allow any exception for any group of persons with disabilities.  Therefore, an exclusion of the right to vote on the basis of a perceived, or actual psychosocial or intellectual disability, including a restriction pursuant to an individualised assessment, constitutes discrimination on the basis of disability, within the meaning of Article 2 of the Convention. 

The Committee referred to its Concluding Observations on Tunisia, in which it recommended that the State party adopt urgent legislative measures to ensure that persons with disabilities, including persons who are currently under guardianship or trusteeship, can exercise their right to vote and participate in public life, on an equal basis with others.  The Committee further referred to its Concluding Observations on Spain, in which it expressed similar concern over the fact that the right to vote of persons with intellectual or psychosocial disabilities can be restricted if the person concerned has been deprived of his or her legal capacity, or has been placed in an institution.  The Committee considered that the same principles apply to the present case.  Accordingly, the Committee concluded that Article XXIII (6) of the Fundamental Law, which allows courts to deprive persons with intellectual disability of their right to vote and to be elected, is in breach of Article 29 of the Convention, as is Article 26(2) of the Transitional Provisions to the Fundamental Law.
The Committee further recalled that under Article 12(2) of the Convention, States parties must recognise, and uphold the legal capacity of persons with disabilities “on an equal basis with others in all aspects of their lives”, including political life, which encompasses the right to vote.  Under Article 12(3) of the Convention, States parties further have a positive duty to take the necessary measures to guarantee to persons with disabilities the actual exercise of their legal capacity.  Accordingly, the Committee affirmed that by depriving the authors of their right to vote, based on a perceived or actual intellectual disability, the State party failed to comply with its obligations under Article 29 of the Convention, read alone and in conjunction with Article 12 of the Convention, in their regard.
Having found the assessment of individuals’ capacity to be discriminatory in nature, the Committee held that this measure cannot be purported to be legitimate. Nor is it proportional to the objective to preserve the integrity of the State party’s political system. The Committee recalled that, under Article 29 of the Convention, the State party is required to adapt its voting procedures, by ensuring that they are “appropriate, accessible, and easy to understand and use”, and allowing, where necessary, assistance in voting upon request of the person with disability. 
Conclusion
The Committee found a violation of Article 29, read alone and in conjunction with Article 12 of the Convention and made the following recommendations to the State party:

1. With respect to the authors: the State party is under an obligation to remedy the deletion of the authors’ names from the electoral registers, including by providing them with adequate compensation for moral damages incurred as a result of being deprived for their right to vote for the 2010 parliamentary elections, as well as for the legal costs incurred in filing this communication;

2. On a general level: the State party is under an obligation to take measures to prevent similar violations in the future, including by:

a. Considering repealing article XXIII (6) of the Fundamental Law, and Article 26(2) of the Transitional Provisions to the Fundamental Law because these laws are contrary to Articles 12 and 29 of the Convention;
b. Enacting laws that recognise, without any “capacity assessment”, the right to vote for all persons with disabilities, including those with more need of support, and provide for adequate assistance and reasonable accommodation in order for them to be able to exercise their political rights. 
c. Upholding, and guaranteeing in practice the right to vote to persons with disabilities, on an equal basis with others, as required by Article 29 of the Convention, by ensuring that voting procedures, facilities and materials are appropriate, accessible and easy to understand and use, and where necessary, at their request, allowing assistance in voting by a person of their choice.
The Committee called on the State party to submit to the Committee, within six months, a written response, including information on action taken in light of the Committee’s Views and recommendations.  

The State party is also requested to publish the Committee’s Views, to have them translated into the official language of the State party and circulate them widely, in accessible formats, in order to reach all sectors of the population.
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� This summary has been prepared by the International Disability Alliance. For more information on how to lodge individual communications under the Optional Protocol to the CRPD, visit � HYPERLINK "http://www.internationaldisabilityalliance.org/es/node/105" ��IDA’s disability rights litigation website. �


� Alajos Kiss v Hungary, Application no 38832/06, 20 May 2010, para 44


� According to this legislation, courts could exclude from suffrage: any adult whose discretionary power required for exercising suffrage (a) has been significantly reduced, whether permanently or recurrently, due to his or her mental state, intellectual disability or addiction; or (b) is permanently missing in its entirety, due to his or her mental state or intellectual disability, and courts would rely on expert opinions of forensic psychiatrists to decide on the exclusion from suffrage.  The legislation also specified that court determinations included the right to vote as well as the right to stand for election and that exclusions from suffrage were to be subject to review.


� On 19 September 2012, during its 8th session, the Committee decided, based on Rule 73(2) of its � HYPERLINK "http://www2.ohchr.org/SPdocs/CRPD/CRPD.C.4.2.doc" ��Rules of Procedures�, to request the written consent of the authors, with respect to the submission of the third party intervention by the HPOD.  On 17 October 2012, the authors transmitted their formal consent to the Committee in this regard.  
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